
        Docket Item # 6 

BAR CASE # 2012-0287 

         

        BAR Meeting 

        September 19, 2012 

 

 

ISSUE:   Emergency Demolition of garage 

 

APPLICANT:  Tracie Lynn Botsford by John A. Shuster, Geofreeze, Inc. 

 

LOCATION:  119 South Columbus Street 

 

ZONE:   CD / Commercial   

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of the Permit to Demolish, as submitted. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
**EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE: In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the Zoning 

Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the date of issuance if 

the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 12-month period. 

 

**BUILDING PERMIT NOTE: Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance 

of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs).  The applicant is 

responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of Architectural Review approval.  

Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-838-4360 for further information.  
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I.  ISSUE: 

The applicant is requesting after-the-fact approval of a Permit to Demolish for the emergency 

demolition of a one-car garage at the rear of the lot, measuring approximately 12 feet by 22 feet.  

The request was an emergency demolition of an unsafe building, ordered by the building official, 

because the framing was rotten and the structure was leaning dangerously toward a neighboring 

property.  As required by Section 10-111 of the Zoning Ordinance, written notice of the 

demolition was provided to the City Manager, the BAR Chairman and the Vice-Chairman.  The 

garage was demolished in August 2012. 

 

The wood frame garage was clad in sheet metal with a contemporary, paneled metal garage door.   

 

II.  HISTORY: 

The two-story, three-bay brick townhouse located at 119 South Columbus Street was constructed 

around 1815 by John McCobb, according to Ethelyn Cox in Historic Alexandria, Virginia, Street 

by Street.  The one car garage or “auto house” was constructed between 1912 and 1921, 

according to Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps. 

 

In 2009, Staff administratively approved repairs and rebuilding of the brick chimney (BAR Case 

# 2009-0156).  In 1990, the Board approved demolition of a garage (BAR Case # 1989-229, 

1/17/90) and an application for a new garage was withdrawn (BAR Case #1989-230, 2/27/90). 
 

III.  ANALYSIS: 

The proposed demolition of the garage complies with zoning.  The applicant has documented the 

existing structure on the “replacement of a noncomplying structure form” which is on file in the 

Zoning office. The property owner is out of the country for an extended period of time and will 

likely wish to replace the existing structure, same height, footprint and location in the future. 

. 

Permit to Demolish 

In considering a Permit to Demolish, the Board must consider the following criteria set forth in 

the Zoning Ordinance, §10-105(B): 

 

(1) Is the building or structure of such architectural or historical interest that its moving, 

removing, capsulating or razing would be to the detriment of the public interest? 

(2) Is the building or structure of such interest that it could be made into a historic house? 

(3) Is the building or structure of such old and unusual or uncommon design, texture and 

material that it could not be reproduced or be reproduced only with great difficulty? 

(4) Would retention of the building or structure help preserve the memorial character of the 

George Washington Memorial Parkway? 

(5) Would retention of the building or structure help preserve and protect an historic place or 

area of historic interest in the city? 

(6) Would retention of the building or structure promote the general welfare by maintaining 

and increasing real estate values, generating business, creating new positions, attracting 

tourists, students, writers, historians, artists and artisans, attracting new residents, 

encouraging study and interest in American history, stimulating interest and study in 

architecture and design, educating citizens in American culture and heritage, and making 

the city a more attractive and desirable place in which to live? 
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In the opinion of Staff, none of the criteria for demolition and encapsulation are met and the 

Permit to Demolish should be granted.  Although the garage was constructed during the latest 

part of the period of significance of the National Register Alexandria Historic District (1749-

1934), Staff finds that its current condition and material do not retain sufficient integrity to 

warrant preservation of the structure.  The garage door itself is a modern paneled garage door 

and the building was clad in a common, corrugated sheet metal which had been patched 

numerous times and was in poor condition.  Upon close investigation of the framing by Staff, the 

surface of the 2x4 stud wood framing is planned on all four sides and the nails are wire nails, 

generally indicating a 1920s period of construction.  There appears to be no historic structural 

material from the late 19
th

 or early 20
th

 century.  Therefore, nothing is of old and unusual or 

uncommon design, texture or material that could not be reproduced or be reproduced only with 

great difficulty.  Staff has no objection to the removal of this garage and Staff documented the 

garage prior to demolition. 

 

 

STAFF: 

Catherine Miliaras, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning 

Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning 

 

 

 

 

IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS  

Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F- finding 

 

Code Administration 

Code Administration has no comments. 

 

Transportation and Environmental Services (T & ES): 

T&ES has no comments. 

 

 

 

 

V. ATTACHMENTS 

1 – Supporting Materials  

2 – Application for BAR2012-00287 at 119 South Columbus Street 
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Attachment 1
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Interior of North Wall 
Looking North
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Rafter Roof 
Looking East
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Interior of South Wall 
Looking East
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Interior, Looking East11
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